The Company believes that the claim liabilities under insurance contracts outstanding at the reporting
date are adequate. However, these amounts are not certain and actual payments may differ from the
claims liabilities provided in the financial statements. The impact on the total income of the changes in
the claim liabilities, net of reinsurance, is analysed below. The sensitivity to changes in claim liabilities,
net of reinsurance, is determined separately for each class of business while keeping all other
assumptions constant.

Impact of 10% increase in net claims on total income for the year is as follows:
 2022 2021

Medical  3,942,666  5,071,273
Motor  4,347,755  3,053,441
Property and casualty  472,880  765,818
  8,763,301  8,890,532

Impact of change in average claim cost + 10%
Medical  367,538  367,538
Motor  1,702,894  1,702,894
  2,070,432  2,070,432

A hypothetical 10% decrease in claim ratio, net of reinsurance, would have almost equal but opposite
impact on net underwriting income. The sensitivity to changes in the most significant assumption, on
claim liabilities while keeping all other assumptions constant, on the Motor and Health segments is as
follows:

 Impact on claim liabilities

 Change in current year ultimate loss ratio 2022 2021
Segment
Medical Increase by 5%  (545,273) (1,333,666)
Medical Decrease by 5%  545,273  1,333,666
Motor Increase by 5%  (1,378,879) (988,374)
Motor Decrease by 5%  1,378,879  988,374

A
L

 S
A

G
R

 C
O

O
P

E
R

A
T

IV
E

 I
N

S
U

R
A

N
C

E
 C

O
M

P
A

N
Y

(A

 S
a

u
d

i
J

o
in

t
S

to
ck

 C
o

m
p

a
n

y
)

N
O

T
E

S
 T

O
 T

H
E

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
 Y

E
A

R
 E

N
D

E
D

 D
E

C
E

M
B

E
R

 3
1,

 2
0

2
2

(A

ll
 a

m
ou

n
ts

 e
xp

re
ss

ed
 in

 S
au

d
i R

iy
al

s
u

n
le

ss
 o

th
er

w
is

e
st

at
ed

)

73

3
0

.
R

is
k

 m
a

n
a

ge
m

e
n

t
(c

on
ti

n
u

ed
)

 3
0

.8

C
la

im
s

d
e

ve
lo

p
m

e
n

t
 T

h
e

fo
ll

ow
in

g
re

fl
ec

ts
 t

h
e

cu